recognised as income on cash basis.

Upon adoption of FRS 139, once a loan has been written down due to impairment loss, interest income is recognised based on the
interest rate used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss. Accordingly, all prior years'
interest-in-suspense of RM119,894,000 and RM 114,112,000 (before tax effects) has been written back to the opening retained profits of
the Group and the Bank.

Upon adoption of FRS 139, embedded derivatives are to be separated from the host contract and accounted for as a derivative if the
economic characteristics and risks of the embedded derivative are not closely related to the host contract and the fair value of the
resulting derivative can be reliably measured.

There is no effect to the results as the Group and the Bank do not have any material embedded derivatives.

44

27 Change in Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) Summary of Adjustments due to Change in Accounting Policies

Balance as Balance as
at 1 July, as Effects on at 1 July, as Effects on

previously adoption of As previously adoption of As
reported FRS 139 restated reported FRS 139 restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Retained profits 3,044,043   7,310   3,051,353   2,573,041   1,211   2,574,252
Available-for-sale reserve 17,060   79,090   96,150   17,189   79,468   96,657

28 Prior Year Adjustments

accounting accounting
on certain revaluation on certain revaluation

As derivative of foreign As derivative of foreign
previously financial currency As previously financial currency As

reported instruments balances restated reported instruments balances restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 30 June 2010
Statements of financial

position
Cash and short term funds 15,682,086  -   47,650   15,729,736 13,928,247 -   47,650   13,975,897
Other liabilities 3,664,921   (54,200)   -   3,610,721   3,890,295   (54,200)   -   3,836,095
Taxation 72,940   13,550   -   86,490   58,851   13,550   -   72,401

For the financial year ended
30 June 2010

Statements of
income
Non-interest income 489,443   28,150   -   517,593   506,979   28,150   -   535,129
Profit before taxation 1,185,258   28,150   -   1,213,408   961,005   28,150   -   989,155
Taxation and zakat (197,283)   (7,038)   -   (204,321)   (193,188)   (7,038)   -   (200,226)
Profit after taxation 987,975   21,112   -   1,009,087   767,817   21,112   -   788,929

As at 30 June 2010
Statements of changes

in equity
Retained profits 3,044,043   40,650   47,650   3,132,343   2,573,041   40,650   47,650   2,661,341

During the financial year, the Bank has adjusted differences in respect of revaluation of foreign currency balances that the Bank noted,
arising from a previous major enhancement to the general ledger system from a single currency to a multi currency general ledger in the
financial year ended 30 June 2010. The said adjusted differences were a gain of RM47,649,939 (2010: loss of RM72,627,499).

The Bank has also corrected the accounting for certain derivative financial instruments resulting in a gain of RM40,650,000.

The Bank has effected a prior year adjustment to the above in accordance with FRS 108 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors.

Group Bank

Bank

Effects from prior year
adjustments

Effects from prior year
adjustments

Group

The changes in accounting policies described above have resulted in adjusments to opening reserves of the Group and the Bank as follows:

45

28 Prior Year Adjustments (continued)

accounting accounting
on certain revaluation on certain revaluation

As derivative of foreign As derivative of foreign
previously financial currency As previously financial currency As

reported instruments balances restated reported instruments balances restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 30 June 2009
Statements of financial

position
Cash and short term funds 18,343,622  -   47,650   18,391,272 15,820,913 -   47,650   15,868,563
Other liabilities 2,393,344   (26,050)   -   2,367,294   2,327,155   (26,050)   -   2,301,105
Taxation 48,541   6,512   -   55,053   27,947   6,512   -   34,459

For the financial year ended
30 June 2009

Statements of
income
Non-interest income 569,511   25,150   -   594,661   511,537   25,150   -   536,687
Profit before taxation 1,132,231   (25,150)   -   1,107,081   886,395   (25,150)   -   861,245
Taxation and zakat (227,606)   6,288   -   (221,318)   (226,717)   6,288   -   (220,429)
Profit after taxation 904,625   (18,862)   -   885,763   659,678   (18,862)   -   640,816

As at 30 June 2009
Statements of changes

in equity
Retained profits 2,356,326   19,538   47,650   2,423,514   2,063,433   19,538   47,650   2,130,621

Effects from prior year
adjustments

Effects from prior year
adjustments

Group Bank

46

HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD ("HLB" or "Bank")
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE MAIN MARKET LISTING
REQUIREMENTS OF THE BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

1 Review of performance

Current quarter against previous corresponding quarter

Financial year-to-date against previous financial year-to-date

2 Review of performance of current quarter against preceding quarter

3 Prospects for the new financial year 2011/2012

4 Variance in profit forecast and shortfall in profit guarantee

This note is not applicable to the Group.